P N E U M A T I C  C Y L I N D E R  A C T U A T O R S ,  S E R I E S  B 1
TECHNICAL BULLETIN 10/17 7
6  B  2 0  E N
Item Qty Description Materials
1 1 Housing Cast iron
2 1 Cover Cast iron
3 1 Lever arm Ductile iron + nickel
3A 1 Antistatic ring Brass

M K-mass fire protection.
T Tropicalization
HOW TO ORDER
100603638 S.H info@primetrading.de     www.primetrading.de P23-72409
Metso Corporation
Töölönlahdenkatu 2, PO Box 1220, 00100 Helsinki, Finland
Tel. +358 20 484 100
Metso Flow Control Inc.
Vanha Porvoontie 229, P.O. Box 304, FI-01301 VANTAA, Finland.
Tel. +358 20 483 150. Fax +358 20 483 151
Subject to change without prior notice. Product names in this
bulletin are all trademarks of Metso Flow Control Inc.
Signs 1, 2, 8 and 9 are obligatory, other signs are options
1. sign PRODUCT GROUP
B1 Cylinder actuator with attachment dimensions acc. to
ISO 5211.
2. sign SERIES
J Pneumatic, spring-return, protection class IP66.
3. sign SPRING OPTIONS
- Standard construction without sign.
K Light spring.
V Strong spring.
4. sign FUNCTION CODE
– Spring-to-close operation, without sign.
A Spring-to-open operation.
5. sign CONSTRUCTION
- Standard construction without sign.
R Secondary handwheel operation (sizes 6 - 16).
RR Secondary handwheel with wormgear (sizes 20 - 40).
H Manual hydraulic override. Not available with B1J(A)6.
6. sign CYLINDER AND HOUSING MATERIALS
-
Aluminium cylinder and EN 1561-GJL-200 housing, standard
materials without sign. Except if sign 10. is arctic version "A"
then housing and piston always EN 1563-GJS-400-15.
S
Steel cylinder and EN 1561-GJL-200 housing and piston.
Except
if sign 10. is arctic version "A" then housing and piston always
EN 1563-GJS-400-15.
B Aluminum cylinder and EN 1563-GJS-400-15 and piston.
When 10. sign is "A", without sign, standard material.
X Steel cylinder and EN 1563-GJS-400-15 and piston.
7. sign SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION
- Standard construction without sign.
Q Mechanical locking device for piston movement limit on
housing end. Locking with long screw to close position.
W Mechanical locking device for piston movement limit on
cylinder end. Locking with long screw to open position.
Z Actuator equipped with shock absorber on cylinder end,
(-20 ... +120 °C).
N Actuator equipped with shock absorber on housing end,
(-20 ... +120 °C).
QW
Mechanical locking device for piston movement limit on
housing and cylinder ends. Locking with long screws to close
as well as to open position.
T
Actuator equipped with manual latching device. The actuator
can be locked in series B1J for open position and in series B1JA
for closed position allowing about 20 degrees' motion. Not
available with B1J(A)6.
Y Special, to be specified e.g. special material or stop screw.
Pneumatic, single-acting cylinder actuator,
Series, B1J and B1JA
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13.
B1 J K A R S Y U 20/70 HL E Z M
8. sign
INTERFACE FOR ADDITIONAL DEVICES
(positioner, limit switch)
U Interface engineered to VDI/VDE with the use of Metso linkages.
9. sign ACTUATOR SIZE

	LOCKING DEVICE
	On housing end
	Type code: B1_Q
	On cylinder end
	Type code: B1_W
	SHOCK ABSORBER ON HOUSING END
	Type code: B1C_N
	AUTOMATIC LATCHING DEVICE FOR CLOSED POSITION
	Type code: B1C_P
	MANUAL LATCHING DEVICE
	Type code: B1_T
	HANDWHEEL
	On cylinder end
	Type code: B1C_K
	On housing end
	Type code: B1C_L
	HYDRAULIC MANUAL OVERRIDE
	Type code: B1CH
	Tank must be installed in the upright position.
	Contact the factory for other mounting positions.
	Tank must be installed in the upright position.
	Contact the factory for other mounting positions.
	ACCESSORIES MOUNTING FACE DIMENSIONS
	MOUNTING FACE DIMENSIONS
	ACTUATOR, SERIES B1J
	B1_6 … 25
	B1JA
	B1_32 ... 752
	b = 0°
	(valve is closed)
	DIRECTION A - A
	b = 90°
	(valve is open)
	b = 0°
	(valve is closed)
	b = 90°
	(valve is open)
	DIRECTION B - B
	DIRECTION A - A
	B1JAR/B1JARR
	OPERATION
	The linkage converts linear motion of the piston into a 90° (max. 98°) rotation of the actuator shaft. As a result of the linkage design, the relationship between output torque and piston force depends on the angle of the actuator shaft. The torque...
	ACTUATOR SELECTION
	To select the proper actuator for a particular valve and service, first determine the maximum operating torque that will be required for the valve from the applicable valve torque table, then refer to the appropriate mode of operation of the actuator...
	DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS
	ACTUATORS B1C
	SPRING RETURN ACTUATORS B1J, B1JA
	B1C
	B1CH
	B1J, B1JA
	Actuators B1C 40-75
	Actuators B1C 502-752
	ACTUATOR B1C 502, 602, 752
	ACTUATOR B1J 322
	B1JR/B1JRR
	B1JR/B1JRR
	B1JAR/B1JARR
	B1JH
	B1JH
	ACTUATOR TORQUE, Mn
	GENERAL SELECTION PRINCIPLES
	Actuators B1J 25-40
	Actuator B1J 322
	ACTUATORS B1JA 6-20
	Actuator B1JA 25-40
	Actuator B1JA 322
	EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LISTS
	Actuators B1J 6-20
	B1CH 502, 602, 752
	B1JH322
	The B1J-series actuator is designed for quarter turn action for control as well as for on-off services. The spring-return cylinder actuator is pneumatically operated. The linkage provides an output characteristic that surpasses the nominal torque at ...
	Applications: E.g. quarter-turn valves. Damper drivers equipped with rack, shaft and lever arm.
	HOW TO ORDER
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false